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DV-2563-0279-0_Iss2 $An/3M™ Limited Use Protective Clothing

~3M™この化学防護服は使用範囲に制限があります。

qáà
3M™有限次使用防护服

qáà
3M™有限次使用防護服

;
3M™ 안전 보호복

?
3M™ชุดปกป้องร่างกาย จำกัดจำนวนครั้งท่ีสวมใส่

oVêtements de protection à usage limité 3M™

£3M™ Ropa de Protección de Uso Limitado

"Batas Penggunaan 3M™ Pakaian Pelindung
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PT 3M Indonesia
Perkantoran Hijau Arkadia, Tower F, lt 8
Jl. TB. Simatupang Kav. 88
Jakarta Selatan 12520 Indonesia,
62-21-2997-4000 (hunting)
3M Occupational Health and Environmental
Safety Division
3M Venezuela Final Av.Tamanaco con
Sorocaima
Centro Empresarial El Rosal,
Piso 6 El Rosal, Chacao, Caracas 1060
Venezuela
Apartado 2082, Caracas 1010A, Venezuela

Importado y Distribuido por: 3M
Manufacturera Venezuela, S.A.
RIF: J-000671656
Dirección Av. General Motors, Zona
Industrial Sur. Via Aeropuerto Internacional.
Valencia. Edo. Carabobo. República
Bolivariana de Venezuela. 

3M Personal Safety Division
3M Canada Company, P.O. Box 5757
London, Ontario, N6A 4T1
Technical Assistance : 1 800 267-4414

3M Personal Safety Division
3M Center, Building 0235-02-W-70
St. Paul, MN 55144-1000
Technical Assistance: 1-800-243-4630

Compagnie 3M Canada, C.P. 5757
London, Ontario, N6A 4T1
Service technique : 1 - 800 - 267 - 4414

3M Personal Safety Division, 3M
Mexico S.A. de C.V.
Av. Santa Fe No. 190
Col. Santa Fe, Del. Alvaro Obregon
Mexico D.F. 01210

3M Australia Pty Limited
1 Rivett Road, North Ryde
N.S.W. 2113
+61 (1)800 024 464

3M New Zealand Limited
94 Apollo Drive, Rosedale
AUCKLAND 0632, New Zealand
+64 (0)800 364 357

3M India Ltd.
Post Box No: 5606, GPO,
Bangalore - 560 001
080 – 66595563 한국쓰리엠주식회사 산업안전사업팀

서울특별시 영등포구 여의도동 27-3
하나대투증권빌딩 19층
고객상담실 : 080-033-4114
(수신자부담)

3M中国有限公司
上海市田林路222号，中国
邮编：200233
电话：021-2210 5335

美商3M台灣子公司個人安全產品部門
台北市敦化南路2段95號6樓
電話：（02）2704-9011

3M 香港有限公司
香港屈臣道15號
維多利中心5字樓
(852) 28066111

3M Technologies (Singapore) Pte. Ltd.
1 Yishun Ave 7 Singapore 768 923
6450 8818
www.sg-ohes.com

3M Japan Limited
6-7-29, Kita-Shinagawa Shinagawa-ku,
Tokyo 141-8684,
Japan

3M Thailand Limited
Sermmitr Tower,159 Asoke montri Rd.,
Klongtoey Nua,Wattana,BKK 10110
02-2608577#1305

Talla     Resistencia a Particulas Nucleares, Clase 1
Antiestático Hecho en China

Los overoles cumplen las normas de talla deANSI / ISEA
101-1996.
La Prenda de vestir no es resistente al fuego.
Traje descartable:No reutilizable
Tejido:55% polipropileno / 45% polietileno

a b     
c

Size        Nuclear Particle Class 1        
      Antistatic          Made in China
Applicable coveralls meet ANSI / ISEA 101-1996 size
standards.
Garment is not flame resistant.
Disposable Coverall: Single Use
Material: 55% polypropylene / 45% polyethylene

a b     
c

Taille / P Particule nucléaire classe 1
Antistatique Fabriqué en Chine

Les combinaisons appropriées respectent les normes de
taille ANSI / ISEA 101-1996.
Le vêtement n'est pas ignifuge.                                (in / po)
Combinaison jetable : Usage unique
Matériau : 55% polypropylène / 45% polyéthylène

a b   
c

4510

ANTISTATIC
EN 1149-1:2006
EN 1149-5:2008

EN 1073-2:2002
NUCLEAR PARTICLE

TIL Class 1

EN ISO 13982-1:2004
+A1:2010

TYPE 5TYPE 6
EN 13034:2005

+A1:2009

164-170cm /
64-67in.

84-92cm /
33-36in.

MM/YYY    / X  

S
a

b c

A

B

C

D

E

Talla     Resistencia a Particulas Nucleares, Clase 1
Antiestático Hecho en China

Los overoles cumplen las normas de talla deANSI / ISEA
101-1996.
La Prenda de vestir no es resistente al fuego.
Traje descartable:No reutilizable
Tejido:55% polipropileno / 45% polietileno

a b     
c

Size        Nuclear Particle Class 1        
      Antistatic          Made in China
Applicable coveralls meet ANSI / ISEA 101-1996 size
standards.
Garment is not flame resistant.
Disposable Coverall: Single Use
Material: 55% polypropylene / 45% polyethylene

a b     
c

Taille / P Particule nucléaire classe 1
Antistatique Fabriqué en Chine

Les combinaisons appropriées respectent les normes de
taille ANSI / ISEA 101-1996.
Le vêtement n'est pas ignifuge.                                (in / po)
Combinaison jetable : Usage unique
Matériau : 55% polypropylène / 45% polyéthylène

a b   
c

4510

ANTISTATIC
EN 1149-1:2006
EN 1149-5:2008

EN 1073-2:2002
NUCLEAR PARTICLE

TIL Class 1

EN ISO 13982-1:2004
+A1:2010

TYPE 5TYPE 6
EN 13034:2005

+A1:2009

164-170cm /
64-67in.

84-92cm /
33-36in.

MM/YYY    / X  

S
a

b c

$An/
These products meet the requirements of the following Protective Clothing
standards:
EN ISO 13688:2013;
EN 13034:2005 + A1:2009 (Type 6)
EN ISO 13982-1:2004 + A1:2010 (Type 5);
EN 1073-2:2002 (Class 1);^ except EN 863 puncture resistance
EN 14126:2003 (Types 5-B, 6-B);^ except ISO 16604
EN 1149-5:2008 (tested to EN 1149-1:2006)
They should be used to help protect the wearer against solid airbourne
particulates and certain limited liquid splashes only.
WARNINGS AND LIMITATIONS
^ Particular attention should be given to warning statements where indicated.
^WARNING
• Always be sure that the complete product is:
- Suitable for the application;
- Fitted correctly;
- Worn during all periods of exposure;
- Replaced when necessary.
• Proper selection, training, use and appropriate maintenance are

essential in order for the product to help protect the wearer.
• Failure to follow all instructions on the use of these personal

protection products and/or failure to properly wear the complete
product during all periods of exposure may adversely affect the
wearer's health, lead to severe or life threatening illness or
permanent disability.

• For suitability and proper use follow local regulations and refer to all
information supplied. For more information contact a safety
professional/3M representative.

ISO 7854:1995

Pass

STANDARD
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33-36in 84 - 92cmS 64-67in 164 -170cm
36-39in 92 - 100cmM 66-69in 167 - 176cm
39-43in 100 - 108cmL 69-71in 174 - 181cm
43-45in 108 - 115cmXL 70-74in 179 - 187cm

3

3

45-49in 115 - 124cm2XL 73-76in 186 - 194cm
49-52in 124 - 132cm3XL 76-78in 194 - 200cm
52-55in 132 - 140cm4XL 78-81in 200 - 206cm

Size Height Chest

APPROVALS
These products meet the requirements of the European Community Directive
89/686/EEC (Personal Protective Equipment Directive) and are thus CE
marked. Certification under Article 10, EC Type-Examination, has been issued
for these products by BTTG Testing & Certification Ltd., Unit 14 Wheel Forge
Way, Trafford Park, Manchester, M17 1EH, UK (Notified Body number 0338).
Certification under Article 11, EC quality control, has been issued by SGS
United Kingdom Ltd. (Notified Body number 0120).
WARRANTY: 3M will replace or refund the purchase price of any Personal
Safety Division (PSD) product found to be defective in material, manufacture,
or not in conformance with any express warranty. This warranty is exclusive
and is in lieu of any implied warranty of merchantability or fitness for a
particular purpose.
LIMITATION OF LIABILITY: Except as provided above, 3M shall not be liable
or responsible for any loss or damage, whether direct, indirect, incidental,
special or consequential arising out of the sale, use or misuse of 3M PSD
products, or the user's inability to use such products. THE REMEDIES SET
FORTH HEREIN ARE EXCLUSIVE.

TEST Minimum Result
(Class) *

STANDARDTEST CLASS as per
EN 14126

Total inward leakage (whole suit test) EN ISO 13982:2004 Ljmn,82/90 < 30%.
LS,8/10 < 15%.

Synthetic blood penetration resistance ISO 16603:2004

6Wet bacteria penetration resistance EN ISO 22610:2006

Blood-borne pathogen penetration resistance ISO 16604:2004

Abrasion resistance (visual assessment)
Reduced spray test (whole suit)

Flex cracking (visual assessment)
Tear resistance
Tensile strength
Puncture resistance
Resistance to ignition
Resistance to blocking
Seam Strength
Liquid penetration resistance - 30% H2SO4
Liquid penetration resistance - 10% NaOH
Repellency to liquids - 10% NaOH
Repellency to liquids - 30% H2SO4

EN 530:1994
EN ISO 17491-4:2008

EN ISO 9073-4:1997
EN ISO 13934-1:1999
EN 863:1995
EN 13274-4:2001
EN 25978:1990
EN ISO 13935-2:1999
EN ISO 6530:2005
EN ISO 6530:2005
EN ISO 6530:2005
EN ISO 6530:2005

Pass

Fail

Contaminated liquid aerosol penetration
resistance

ISO/DIS 22611:2003

Contaminated solid particle penetration
resistance ISO 22612:2005

No blocking

• Before use, the wearer must be trained in use of the complete product in
accordance with applicable Health and Safety standards/guidance.

• Never alter, modify or repair this device.
• Check product is undamaged before use.
• These products do not contain components made from natural rubber

latex.
^ Do not use around heat, flames, or sparks.
• Do not use in oxygen enriched atmospheres without prior approval of the

safety engineer.
• This product does not eliminate the risk of contracting any disease or

infection.
• The garment may not be suitable for protection against chemicals not

listed in the Technical Specification.
• Does not protect against radiation.

Garment should be fully fastened and cover underclothes.
For full protection: tape along length of storm flap; tape cuffs, ankles and hood
to suitable, additional personal protective equipment.*
Regular rest periods and use of absorbent undergarments may reduce any
heat stress caused by prolonged wearing.
For the anti-static properties to be effective the garment must be used with
anti-static accessories and work practices. The user should be properly,
grounded via skin contact or other means of grounding, so that the resistance
is less than 108Ω. The anti-static performance can be affected by wear and
tear, possible contamination, and may degrade over time.
Electrostatic dissipative protective clothing shall permanently cover all
non-complying materials during normal use (including bending and
movements).
Electrostatic dissipative protective clothing shall not be open or removed whilst
in presence of flammable or explosive atmospheres or while handling
flammable or explosive substances.                

MARKING AND SIZING
See Figure 1.
A - Limited protective performance against liquid chemicals (Type 6);
Protective performance against solid airborne particulates (Type 5);
B - Electrostatic properties – Surface resistivity (both sides);
Protective performance against radioactive particulate contamination (Class 1);
Protective performance against infective agents;
C - Size H - No chlorination
D - Height I - Do not iron
E - Chest J - Do not dry clean
F - Single use K - Do not tumble dry
G - Do not wash L - Flammable
STORAGE AND TRANSPORTATION
Store in accordance with manufacturer’s instructions, see packaging.
,Maximum Relative Humidity
]End of Shelf Life
\Temperature Range
:Name and address of Manufacturer
{Date of Manufacture
K  Packaging not suitable for food contact.
J Contaminated products should be removed with care and disposed of
as hazardous waste in accordance with applicable regulations.
 Before initial use, always check that the product is within the stated shelf life
(use by date).
When transporting this product use original packaging.
PERFORMANCE DATA
Tests are performed under laboratory conditions that may not reflect the reality
of use and do not account for factors such as excessive heat and mechanical
wear.*
Whole suit tests conducted on coveralls worn with gloves, boots and full face
mask with taping at wrists, ankles, hood/mask interface, down length and
across bottom of storm-flap.*
Collared coveralls tested with 3M 446 hood.
* Contact 3M for additional information.
Figure 2.

o
Ces produits répondent aux exigences des normes relatives aux vêtements de
protection ci-dessous :
EN ISO 13688:2013;
EN 13034:2005 + A1:2009 (Type 6)
EN ISO 13982-1:2004 + A1:2010 (Type 5);
EN 1073-2:2002 (Catégorie 1);^ sauf EN 863, résistance à la perforation
EN 14126:2003 (types 5-B, 6-B);^ sauf ISO 16604
EN 1149-5:2008 (a passé avec succès les essais définis dans la norme EN
1149-1:2006)
Ces vêtements devraient être utilisés pour protéger l'utilisateur contre les
particules solides en suspension dans l'air et contre certaines éclaboussures
limitées seulement.
MISE EN GARDE ET RESTRICTIONS
^ Porter une attention particulière aux mise en garde aux endroits indiqués.
^MISE EN GARDE
• Toujours s'assurer que le produit complet est :
- Adapté à l'utilisation prévue;
- Ajusté correctement;
- Porté pendant toute la période d'exposition;
- Remplacé lorsque cela s'avère nécessaire.
• La sélection, la formation, l'utilisation et l'entretien appropriés sont

essentiels pour que ce produit contribue à protéger l'utilisateur.
• Tout manquement aux directives et à l'utilisation de ces produits de

protection pendant la durée complète de l'exposition peut nuire à la
santé de l'utilisateur, provoquer des problèmes de santé graves ou
permanents ou encore, la mort.

• Pour connaître l'application et l'utilisation appropriées, respecter les
règlements locaux et se reporter à tous les renseignements fournis. Pour
obtenir de plus amples renseignements, communiquer avec un
professionnel de la sécurité ou un représentant de 3M.

• Avant l'utilisation, l'utilisateur doit être formé sur l'utilisation du vêtement
complet, conformément aux normes et recommandations de santé et de
sécurité applicables.

• Ne jamais modifier ou réparer ce dispositif.
• Avant l'utilisation, inspecter le vêtement pour s'assurer qu'il n'est pas

endommagé.
• Ces produits sont exempts de composants faits de latex de caoutchouc

naturel.

ISO 7854:1995

Approuvé
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33-36in 84 - 92cmS 64-67in 164 -170cm
36-39in 92 - 100cmM 66-69in 167 - 176cm
39-43in 100 - 108cmL 69-71in 174 - 181cm
43-45in 108 - 115cmXL 70-74in 179 - 187cm

3

3

45-49in 115 - 124cm2XL 73-76in 186 - 194cm
49-52in 124 - 132cm3XL 76-78in 194 - 200cm
52-55in 132 - 140cm4XL 78-81in 200 - 206cm

Size Height Chest

HOMOLOGATIONS
Ces produits respectent les exigences de la directive européenne 89/686/EEC
en matière de protection individuelle et sont marqués du symbole CE.
L'homologation de ces produits en vertu de l'article 10, évaluation de type EC
de l'article 10 a été accordée par BTTG Testing & Certification Ltd., Unit 14
Wheel Forge Way, Trafford Park, Manchester, M17 1EH, Royaume-Uni
(numéro d'organisme notifié : 0338). L'homologation en vertu de l'Article 11,
contrôle qualité CE, a été accordée par SGS United Kingdom Ltd. (numéro
d'organisme notifié : 0120).
GARANTIE : 3M remplacera ou remboursera le prix d'achat de tout produit de
la Division des produits d'hygiène industrielle et de sécurité environnementale
qui présente un défaut de matériau ou de fabrication ou s'il n'est pas conforme
à toute garantie explicite. Cette garantie est exclusive et tient lieu de toute
garantie implicite de qualité marchande ou d'adaptation à un usage particulier.
LIMITE DE RESPONSABILITÉ : À moins d'indication contraire mentionnée
ci-dessus, 3M ne peut être tenue responsable de tout dommage direct,
indirect, fortuit, spécial ou conséquent, découlant de la vente, de l'utilisation ou
de la mauvaise utilisation des produits de la Division des produits d'hygiène
industrielle et de sécurité environnementale de 3M, ou de l'incapacité à utiliser
ces produits. LES RECOURS ÉNONCÉS AUX PRÉSENTES SONT
EXCLUSIFS.

ESSAI Résultat minimum
(Catégorie) *

NORMEESSAI CATÉGORIE en vertu
de la norme EN 14126

Infiltration totale (essai sur toute la combinaison) EN ISO 13982:2004 Ljmn, 82/90 < 30 %.
LS, 8/10 < 15 %.

Résistance à la pénétration du substitut sanguin ISO 16603:2004

6Résistance à la pénétration des bactéries humides EN ISO 22610:2006

Résistance à la pénétration des pathogènes sanguins ISO 16604:2004

Résistance à l'abrasion (évaluation visuelle)
Essai au brouillard réduit (essai sur toute la combinaison)

Craquelures de flexion (évaluation visuelle)
Résistance au déchirement
Résistance à la traction
Résistance à la perforation
Résistance aux flammes
Résistance à l'adhérence
Résistance des coutures
Résistance à la pénétration de liquide - H2SO4 à 30 %
Résistance à la pénétration de liquide - NaOH à 10 %
Résistance à la pénétration des liquides - NaOH à 10 %
Résistance à la pénétration des liquides - H2SO4 à 30 %

EN 530:1994
EN ISO 17491-4:2008

EN ISO 9073-4:1997
EN ISO 13934-1:1999
EN 863:1995
EN 13274-4:2001
EN 25978:1990
EN ISO 13935-2:1999
EN ISO 6530:2005
EN ISO 6530:2005
EN ISO 6530:2005
EN ISO 6530:2005

Approuvé

Échoué

Résistance à la pénétration des aérosols
liquides contaminés

ISO/DIS 22611:2003

Résistance à la pénétration des particules
solides contaminées ISO 22612:2005

Aucune adhérence

^ Ne pas utiliser à proximité de sources de chaleur, de flammes ou
d'étincelles.

• Ne pas utiliser dans de l'air enrichi en oxygène avant d'avoir obtenu
l'approbation de l'ingénieur de sécurité.

• Ce vêtement n'est pas conçu pour protéger contre les produits chimiques
non inscrits dans la spécification technique.

• Ne protège pas contre les radiations.
Le vêtement devrait être entièrement attaché et couvrir tous les vêtements.
Pour une protection maximale : Appliquer du ruban le long de la fermeture
sous patte ou fixer les poignets, les chevilles et la cagoule à tout autre matériel
de protection individuelle supplémentaire adéquat à l'aide de ruban*.
Des périodes de repos régulières et l'utilisation de sous-vêtements absorbants
peuvent réduire toute contrainte thermique causé par un port prolongé.
.pour les propriétés anti- statiques pour être efficace le vêtement être utilisé
avec des accessoires anti- statiques et les pratiques de travail
Le vêtement de protection dissipateur électrostatique doit couvrir de manière
permanente tout matériel non conforme pendant l'utilisation normale (y
compris la flexion et les mouvements).
Le vêtement de protection dissipateur électrostatique ne doit pas être ouvert
ou retiré dans une atmosphère explosive ou inflammable ou en manipulant
des substances inflammables ou explosives
MARQUAGE ET TAILLE
Voir la Figure 1.
A - Protection limitée contre les produits chimiques liquides (type 6);
Protection contre les particules solides en suspension dans l'air (type 5);
B - Propriétés électrostatiques - Résistivité superficielle (sur les deux faces);
Protection contre la contamination radioactive sous forme de particules
(catégorie 1);
Niveau de protection contre les agents infectieux:
C - Taille H - Pas de chlore
D - Hauteur I - Ne pas repasser
E - Poitrine J - Ne pas nettoyer à sec
F - À usage unique K - Ne pas sécher par culbutage
G - Ne pas laver L - Inflammable
ENTREPOSAGE ET TRANSPORT
Ranger en respectant les directives du fabricant; consulter l'emballage.
,Humidité relative maximale
]Fin de la durée de conservation
\Plage de températures
:Nom et adresse du fabricant
{Date de fabrication
K  Emballage non conçu pour entrer en contact avec les aliments.
J Les produits contaminés doivent être retirés avec précaution et jetés
conformément à la règlementation nationale en matière de déchets
dangereux.
Avant d'utiliser le produit, s'assurer que la date limite d'utilisation n'est pas
dépassée.
Transporter ce vêtement dans son l'emballage d'origine.
DONNÉES SUR LE RENDEMENT
Les essais sont effectués dans un environnement de laboratoire, ce qui
pourrait ne pas correspondre au milieu réel d'utilisation et ne pas tenir compte
de facteurs tels la chaleur excessive et l'usure mécanique*.
Essais effectués sur des combinaisons complètes portées avec des gants, des
bottes, un masque complet et du ruban appliqué aux poignets, aux chevilles,
autour du masque/de la cagoule, ainsi que sur toute la longueur et dans le bas
du rabat.
Combinaison avec col évaluée avec la cagoule 3M 446
*Contacter 3M pour tout complément d'informations.

Figure 2.
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Estos productos cumplen con los requisitos de las siguientes normas de ropa
de protección:
EN ISO 13688:2013;
EN 13034:2005 + A1:2009 (Tipo 6)
EN ISO 13982-1:2004 + A1:2010 (Tipo 5)
EN 1073-2:2002 (Clase 1);^ excepto resistencia a la perforación EN 863
EN 14126:2003 (Tipos 5-B, 6-B);^ excepto ISO 16604
EN 1149-5:2008 (probados de acuerdo a EN 1149-1:2006)

ISO 7854:1995

Aprobado

ESTÁNDAR
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33-36in 84 - 92cmS 64-67in 164 -170cm
36-39in 92 - 100cmM 66-69in 167 - 176cm
39-43in 100 - 108cmL 69-71in 174 - 181cm
43-45in 108 - 115cmXL 70-74in 179 - 187cm

3

3

45-49in 115 - 124cm2XL 73-76in 186 - 194cm
49-52in 124 - 132cm3XL 76-78in 194 - 200cm
52-55in 132 - 140cm4XL 78-81in 200 - 206cm

Talla Altura Pecho

APROBACIONES
Estos productos cumplen con los requisitos de la Directiva de la Comunidad
Europea 89/686/CEE (Directiva de Equipos de Protección Personal) y por lo
tanto, se encuentran marcados como CE. La certificación según el artículo 10,
Examen de tipo CE, ha sido emitida para estos productos por BTTG Testing &
Certification Ltd., Unit 14 Wheel Forge Way, Trafford Park, Manchester, M17
1EH, UK (Número de organismo notificado 0338). La certificación según el
artículo 11, control de calidad de CE, ha sido emitida por SGS United Kingdom
Ltd. (Número de organismo notificado 0120).

PRUEBA Resultado mínimo
(Clase) *

ESTÁNDARPRUEBA CLASE según EN
14126

Filtración total hacia el interior (prueba del traje
completo)

EN ISO 13982:2004 Ljmn, 82/90 < 30%.
LS, 8/10 < 15%.

Resistencia a la penetración de sangre sintética ISO 16603:2004

6Resistencia a la penetración de bacterias en
húmedo

EN ISO 22610:2006

Resistencia a la penetración de patógenos de
transmisión sanguínea

ISO 16604:2004

Resistencia a la abrasión (evaluación visual)
Prueba de rocío reducido (traje completo)

Agrietamiento por flexión (evaluación visual)
Resistencia al desgarre
Resistencia a la tensión
Resistencia a la perforación
Resistencia a la ignición
Resistencia al bloqueo
Resistencia de la costura
Resistencia a la penetración de líquidos: 30% de H2SO4
Resistencia a la penetración de líquidos: 10% de NaOH
Repelencia a líquidos: 10% de NaOH
Repelencia a líquidos: 30% de H2SO4

EN 530:1994
EN ISO 17491-4:2008

EN ISO 9073-4:1997
EN ISO 13934-1:1999
EN 863:1995
EN 13274-4:2001
EN 25978:1990
EN ISO 13935-2:1999
EN ISO 6530:2005
EN ISO 6530:2005
EN ISO 6530:2005
EN ISO 6530:2005

Aprobado

Reprobado

Resistencia a la penetración de líquidos
contaminados en aerosol

ISO/DIS 22611:2003

Resistencia a la penetración de partículas
sólidas contaminadas ISO 22612:2005

Sin bloqueo

Estos productos se deben utilizar sólo para ayudar a proteger al usuario
contra partículas sólidas suspendidas en el aire y ciertas salpicaduras líquidas
limitadas.
ADVERTENCIAS Y LIMITACIONES
^ Se debe prestar especial atención a las declaraciones de advertencia
donde se indique.
^PRECAUCIÓN
• Siempre asegúrese de que el producto completo:
- Sea adecuado para la aplicación;
- Esté colocado correctamente;
- Se utilice durante todos los períodos de exposición;
- Se reemplace cuando sea necesario.
• La selección, capacitación, uso y mantenimiento adecuados son

esenciales para que el producto ayude a proteger al usuario.
• El no seguir todas las instrucciones en el uso de estos productos

de protección personal y/o la falla en usar correctamente el
producto completo durante todos los periodos de exposición puede
afectar adversamente la salud del usuario, generar una enfermedad
grave que amenace la vida o cause incapacidad permanente.

• Para el uso adecuado y correcto, siga las normas locales y consulte toda
la información proporcionada. Para obtener más información, contacte a
un profesional de seguridad/representante de 3M (detalles de contacto
local).

• Antes de usarlo, el usuario debe estar capacitado en el uso del producto
completo de acuerdo con las normas/guía de salud y seguridad
correspondientes.

• Nunca altere, modifique o repare este dispositivo.
• Compruebe que el producto no esté dañado antes de usarlo.
• Estos productos no contienen componentes hechos de látex de caucho

natural.
^ No lo utilice cerca de fuentes de calor, flamas o chispas.
• No usar en ambientes enriquecidos con oxígeno sin la aprobación previa

del ingeniero de seguridad.
• Este producto no elimina el riesgo de contraer alguna enfermedad o

infección.
• La prenda puede no ser apropiada para protección contra químicos no

listados en la Especificación Técnica.
• No protege contra la radiación.

La prenda debe estar completamente abrochada y debe cubrir la ropa que
tiene debajo.
Para tener una protección total: sujete con cinta adhesiva toda la longitud de
la solapa que cubre la cremallera; sujete con cinta los puños, tobillos y
capucha al equipo de protección personal adecuado adicional.*
Los períodos regulares de descanso y el uso de ropa absorbente usada
debajo del equipo pueden reducir el estrés por calor causado por el uso
prolongado.
Para que las propiedades anti-estáticas sean efectivas, la prenda debe ser
usada con accesorios anti-estáticos y prácticas de trabajo apropiadas. El
usuario debe ser puesto a tierra por contacto de la piel u otro medio medio, así
la resistencia podrá ser menor a 108Ω. El desempeño anti-estático puede
verse afectado por desgaste y rasgado, posbile contaminación y puede verse
deteriorado a lo largo del tiempo.
La ropa de protección de disipación electrostática debe cubrir permanente-
mente todos los materiales fuera de cumplimiento durante el uso normal
(incluyendo flexiones y movimientos).
La ropa de protección de disipación electrostática no deberá abrirse o quitarse
en ambientes inflamables o explosivos o durante la manipulación de
sustancias inflamables o explosivas.
MARCADO Y TALLAS
Consulte la Figura 1.
A - Protección limitada contra productos químicos líquidos (Tipo 6);
Protección contra partículas sólidas suspendidas en el aire (Tipo 5);
B - Propiedades electrostáticas: Resistencia superficial (ambos lados);
Protección contra la contaminación por partículas radioactivas (Clase 1);
Rendimiento de protección contra agentes infecciosos;
C - Talla H - No usar cloro
D - Altura I - No planchar
E - Pecho J - No limpiar en seco
F - Uso único K - No usar secadora
G - No lavar L - Inflamable
ALMACENAMIENTO Y TRANSPORTE
Almacene de acuerdo con las instrucciones del fabricante, vea el empaque.
,Humedad relativa máxima
]Fecha de vencimiento
\Rango de temperatura
:Nombre y dirección del fabricante
{Fecha de fabricación
K  Empaque no apropiado para contacto con alimentos.
J Los productos contaminados deben quitarse con cuidado y eliminarse
como residuos peligrosos de acuerdo con las normas correspondientes.
Antes de usarse, compruebe siempre que el producto se encuentre dentro del
período de vida útil especificado (fecha de caducidad).
Cuando transporte este producto, utilice el empaque original.
DATOS DE DESEMPEÑO
Las pruebas se realizan en condiciones de laboratorio que es posible no
reflejen la realidad de uso y no contemplan factores como el calor excesivo y
el desgaste mecánico*.
Las evaluaciones de trajes completos fueron realizadas con guantes, botas y
respirador de cara completa, con cinta en las muñecas, los tobillos, la
interfase entre la capucha y la máscara, y en toda la extensión (largo y ancho)
de la solpa del cierre.
Los overoles con cuello fueron probados con la capucha 3M 446.
*Contacte a 3M para información adicional
Figura 2.

GARANTÍA: 3M reemplazará o reembolsará el precio de compra de cualquier
producto de la División de Personal Safety (PSD) que se encuentre
defectuoso con respecto a los materiales, fabricación, o que no se encuentre
conforme a cualquier garantía expresa. Esta garantía es exclusiva y sustituye
a cualquier garantía implícita de comerciabilidad o aptitud para un propósito
particular.
LIMITACIÓN DE RESPONSABILIDAD: Salvo lo indicado anteriormente, 3M
no será responsable de cualquier pérdida o daño, ya sea directo, indirecto,
incidental, especial o consecuencias que resulten de la venta, uso o mal uso
de los productos de PSD de 3M, o de la incapacidad del usuario para utilizar
dichos productos. LOS RECURSOS DETERMINADOS EN ESTE
DOCUMENTO SON EXCLUSIVOS.

qáà
这些产品满足以下防护服标准要求
EN ISO 13688:2013;
EN 13034:2005 + A1:2009 (Type 6)
EN ISO 13982-1:2004 + A1：2010 (Type 5);
EN 1073-2:2002 (Class1）^ EN 863抗穿刺性除外
EN 14126:2003（Type 5-B，6-B）；^ <警告三角> ISO
16604 除外
EN 1149-5:2008 （已根据 EN 1149-1:2006 标准进行测试）
仅可用于防护穿着者免受空气中固体颗粒物和某些液体有限
喷溅危害。

警告和使用限制
^请特别注意提示的警告声明。

^警告
• 在任何情况下请确认完整产品能：
- 适合应用；
- 正确佩戴；
- 在暴露期间一直佩戴；
- 必要时更换。
• 正确选择、培训、使用和维护该产品对于有效发挥产品防护
性能是很重要的

• 错误使用这些个人防护用品和/或未按规定在危害环境中全程
正确穿着，将影响穿着者健康，导致严重的或威胁生命疾病
或永久性残疾。

• 欲了解产品适用性和正确使用方法，请遵照当地法规并参考
供应商提供的所有信息。欲了解更多信息，请联系专业安全
人员或3M代表（86-21-2210 5335）。

• 使用前，佩戴者必需根据适用的职业健康安全标准或指南，
接受使用完整产品的培训。

• 任何时候都不能改变、修改或修补本产品。
• 使用前应检查产品是否完好。
• 这些产品不含天然橡胶成分。
^不可用于热、火焰或火花周围。
• 未得到安全工程师事先的核准，请勿在富氧环境中使用。
• 本产品不能消除患病或受传染的风险。
• 这些衣服可能不适合防护未列在技术规范里的化学品。
• 不能防护放射性射线。

防护服应当合身且能充分盖住里面的衣物。
为了达到充分的防护，拉链门襟应贴好，将袖口、脚踝和头罩与
其它配合使用的PPE产品黏贴好。
有规律的休息和使用有吸收作用的内衣将减少长时间穿着导致的
热应力。
为确保抗静电性能的有效性，配合防护服使用的附件必须具有抗静
电性。使用者需要以皮肤接触或其他接地方式，使电阻低于10 8欧
姆。抗静电性能会因使用中的破损、沾污受到影响，以及衰减。
静电分散防护服在正常使用时（包括弯曲和运动）应始终覆盖所
有非防静电的材料。
在易燃易爆空气中使用或处理易燃易爆物质时，静电分散防护服
不应敞开或脱除。

标记和尺码
参见图1.
A - 液态化学品有限防护性能 (Type 6);
固体颗粒物防护性能(Type 5);
B — 静电属性 – 表面电阻率（两侧）；
针对放射性颗粒物污染防护性能(Class 1);
防护传染性试剂性能；
C - 尺码 H - 不可氯漂
D - 身高 I - 不可熨烫
E - 胸围 J - 不可干洗
F - 一次性使用 K - 不可烘干
G - 不可清洗 L - 易燃

ISO 7854:1995

通过

标准

3

3

1

4

3
3

5
1
1
1

1

33-36in 84 - 92cmS 64-67in 164 -170cm
36-39in 92 - 100cmM 66-69in 167 - 176cm
39-43in 100 - 108cmL 69-71in 174 - 181cm
43-45in 108 - 115cmXL 70-74in 179 - 187cm

3

3

45-49in 115 - 124cm2XL 73-76in 186 - 194cm
49-52in 124 - 132cm3XL 76-78in 194 - 200cm
52-55in 132 - 140cm4XL 78-81in 200 - 206cm

Size Height Chest

认证
本产品满足欧共体89/686/EEC指令（个人防护装备指令）的要求，
因此有CE标识。 依据Article 10, EC型式检验条款获得认证，认证
颁发机构： BTTG 测试&认证公司，公司地址：Unit 14 Wheel Forge
Way, Trafford Park, Manchester, M17 1EH, 英国 (认证机构号：0338). 基于
EC 质量控制条款11之规定的认证证书已由SGS英国公司出具（认证
机构号：0120）

保证：若产品在材料、制作上有缺陷或与任何产品质量保证不符，
3M 将替换任何职业健康及环境安全部门（OH&ESD）产品或退还
客户购买产品的金额。本保证具排他性，可代替任何内在销售保证
或适用特定目的的保证。

责任限制：除了上文规定，对于因出售、使用或滥用 3M OH&ESD
产品或因用户不具有使用该产品的能力所引发的任何损失或损害，
无论直接、间接、附带、特殊还是相因发生的，3M 不承担责任。
此处陈述的补充说明具有排他性。

测试 最低结果（级
别）*

标准测试 基于EN 14126 标
准的类别

颗粒物阻隔测试（服装整体） EN ISO 13982:2004 Ljmn,82/90 < 30%.
LS,8/10 < 15%.

抗合成血液穿透 ISO 16603:2004

6阻隔湿细菌穿透 EN ISO 22610:2006

抗血液携带的病原体穿透 ISO 16604:2004

抗磨损性 视觉评估
有限喷溅测试（服装整体）

抗挠曲开裂性 视觉评估
耐撕扯性
抗拉强度
抗穿刺性

抗点燃性
防黏连性

接缝强度
阻隔液体穿透 - 30% H2SO4
阻隔液体穿透 - 10% NaOH

液体排斥性 - 10% NaOH
液体排斥性 - 30% H2SO4

EN 530:1994
EN ISO 17491-4:2008

EN ISO 9073-4:1997
EN ISO 13934-1:1999
EN 863:1995
EN 13274-4:2001
EN 25978:1990
EN ISO 13935-2:1999
EN ISO 6530:2005
EN ISO 6530:2005
EN ISO 6530:2005
EN ISO 6530:2005

通过

未通过

阻隔传染性液体微粒穿透 ISO/DIS 22611:2003
阻隔传染性固体微粒穿透 ISO 22612:2005

无黏连

储存和运输
请按照制造商的说明进行储存，参见包装。

,最大相对湿度

]保存期限

\温度范围

:制造商名称和地址

{生产日期

K 包装材料不适合接触食品

J 受污染的产品应小心移除并依据适用的法规按危险废弃物丢
弃。
开始使用前，请确认产品在规定的有效期（保存期限）内。
使用原始包装运输该产品。

性能数据
测试是基于实验室条件进行的，可能无法反映使用的真实情况，
也无法将某些因素考虑进去，比如高热和高强度穿着。
服装整体测试是基于服装和手套、鞋套、全面具一起使用， 且在
手腕、脚踝、头罩或面具分界处、门襟下端处正确封贴的基础上
得出来的。
带领子的防护服是和3M 446头罩一起测试的。
*联系3M 获取额外信息。
图 2.

?
ผลติภัณฑ์นี้สอดคล้องตามข้อกำหนดของมาตรฐานชุดปกป้องร่างกายดังต่อไปน้ี:
EN ISO 13688:2013;
EN 13034:2005 + A1:2009 (ประเภท 6)
EN ISO 13982-1:2004 + A1:2010 (Type 5);
EN 1073-2:2002 (คลาส 1);^ ยกเว้น EN 863 ทนต่อการเจาะทะลุ
EN 14126:2003 (ประเภท 5-B, 6-B);^ ยกเว้น ISO 16604
EN 1149-5:2008 (ผ่านการทดสอบตามมาตรฐาน EN 1149-1:2006)
ใช้สำหรับสวมใส่ป้องกันร่างกายจากอนุภาคของแข็งและของเหลวท่ีอาจกระเด็นถู
กร่างกายบางชนิดเท่านั้น
คำเตือนและข้อจำกัด
^ อ่านข้อความเตือนทั้งหมดอย่างละเอียดรอบคอบ

^ คำเตือน
• ควรมัน่ใจว่าผลิตภัณฑ์ท่ีสมบูรณ์ต้อง:
- เหมาะสมกับลักษณะงาน
- สวมใส่อย่างถูกต้อง
- สวมใส่ตลอดเวลาขณะปฏบิตังิาน
- เปลีย่นเม่ือจำเป็น

ISO 7854:1995

ผ่านการทดสอบ

มาตรฐาน

3

3

1

4

3
3

5
1
1
1

1

33-36in 84 - 92cmS 64-67in 164 -170cm
36-39in 92 - 100cmM 66-69in 167 - 176cm
39-43in 100 - 108cmL 69-71in 174 - 181cm
43-45in 108 - 115cmXL 70-74in 179 - 187cm

3

3

45-49in 115 - 124cm2XL 73-76in 186 - 194cm
49-52in 124 - 132cm3XL 76-78in 194 - 200cm
52-55in 132 - 140cm4XL 78-81in 200 - 206cm

Size Height Chest

การรับรอง
ผลิตภัณฑน์ี้สอดคล้องกับข้อกำหนดของ European Community Directive 89/686/EEC
(ระเบียบเก่ียวกับอุปกรณ์ป้องกันอันตรายส่วนบุคคล) และรับรองโดยตราประทับ CE
ใบรับรองภายใต้ระเบียบ 10, การตรวจสอบประเภท EC ออกให้กับผลิตภัณฑน์ีโ้ดย BTTG
Testing & Certification Ltd., Unit 14 Wheel Forge Way, Trafford Park, Manchester,
M17 1EH, UK (หมายเลขท่ีแจ้ง 0338) ใบรับรองภายใต้ระเบียบ 11 การควบคุมคุณภาพ
EC ออกโดย SGS United Kingdom Ltd. (หมายเลขที่แจ้ง 0120)

การทดสอบ ผลลัพธ์ข้ันต่ำ
(คลาส) *

มาตรฐานการทดสอบ ช้ันคุณภาพตาม EN
14126

ปริมาณการร่ัวเข้าของอากาศภายนอก
(การทดสอบท้ังชุด)

EN ISO 13982:2004 Ljmn,82/90 < 30%
LS,8/10 < 15%.

กันเลือดซึมผ่าน ISO 16603:2004

6กันการซึมผ่านของแบคทีเรียเปียก EN ISO 22610:2006

กันการซึมผ่านของเช้ือโรคท่ีแพร่ทางเลือด ISO 16604:2004

ทนต่อการขัดถู (การตรวจสอบด้วยสายตา)
ทนต่อการกัดกร่อน (ท้ังชุด)

ทนต่อการพับงอ (การตรวจสอบด้วยสายตา)
ทนต่อการฉีกขาด
ทนต่อแรงดึง
ทนต่อการเจาะทะลุ
กันการติดไฟ
ป้องกันการติดกัน
ความแข็งแรงของตะเข็บต่อแรงดึง
กันของเหลวซึมผ่าน - 30% H2SO4
กันของเหลวซึมผ่าน - 10% NaOH
กันของเหลว - 10% NaOH
กันของเหลว - 30% NaOH

EN 530:1994
EN ISO 17491-4:2008

EN ISO 9073-4:1997
EN ISO 13934-1:1999
EN 863:1995
EN 13274-4:2001
EN 25978:1990
EN ISO 13935-2:1999
EN ISO 6530:2005
EN ISO 6530:2005
EN ISO 6530:2005
EN ISO 6530:2005

ผ่านการทดสอบ

ไม่ผ่านการทดสอบ

กันการซึมผ่านของละอองของเหลวท่ีปนเป้ือน ISO/DIS 22611:2003
กันการซึมผ่านของอนุภาคของแข็งท่ีปนเป้ือน ISO 22612:2005

ไม่ติดกัน

• การเลือก การอบรม
การใช้งานและการบำรุงรักษาอย่างถกูวิธีเป็นสิ่งจำเป็นเพื่อให้ผลิตภัณฑช่์วย
ปกป้องผู้สวมใส่ได้

• การไม่ปฏิบัติตามคำแนะนำการใช้ชุดปกป้องร่างกาย
และ/หรือไม่สวมใส่ชุดอย่างเหมาะสมตลอดเวลาขณะสัมผัสอันตรายอ
าจเกดิผลเสียต่อสุขภาพ เจ็บป่วยอย่างรุนแรง เสียชีวิต
หรือเส่ือมสมรรถภาพอย่างถาวร

• เพื่อความเหมาะสมและการใช้งานที่ถูกต้อง
ปฏบิตัิตามกฎระเบยีบในท้องถิ่นและดูข้อมูลท้ังหมดที่ให้ไว้
หากต้องการข้อมูลเพิ่มเติม ติดตอ่ตวัแทนจำหน่ายด้านความปลอดภยั /3M
(รายละเอียดการติดต่อในท้องถิ่น)

• ก่อนใช้งาน
ผูส้วมใส่ชุดต้องผ่านการอบรมการใช้งานผลิตภัณฑ์ทั้งหมดตามมาตรฐาน/ค
ำแนะนำด้านสุขภาพและความปลอดภยัท่ีบงัคับใช้

• อย่าเปล่ียน ดัดแปลง หรือซ่อมแซม ชุดปกปอ้งนี้
• ตรวจสอบวา่ผลิตภัณฑ์ไม่ชำรุดเสียหายก่อนใช้งาน
• ผลติภัณฑ์นี้ไม่มส่ีวนประกอบที่ทำจากยางธรรมชาติ
^ ห้ามใช้ใกล้ท่ีร้อน เปลวไฟ หรือประกายไฟ
• อย่าใช้งานในบรรยากาศท่ีมีปริมาณออกซิเจนมากเกินโดยไม่ได้รับการรับรองล่วงหน้าจากวิศวกรด้านความปลอดภัย
• ผลติภัณฑ์นี้ไม่ได้กำจัดความเสี่ยงในการก่อเกิดโรคหรือการติดเชื้อ
• ชุดปกปอ้งนี้อาจไม่เหมาะสำหรับการป้องกันสารเคมีที่ไม่ได้ระบุในรายละเอียดทางเทคนิค
• ไม่ป้องกันรังสี

สวมชุดปกป้องร่างกายให้กระชับและคลมุปิดเสื้อผ้าชั้นใน
เพื่อการปกป้องร่างกายที่ดีท่ีสุด: ติดเทปตามความยาวซิปหน้า ติดเทปท่ีขอ้มอื
ขอ้เท้าและหมวกคลุมศีรษะเข้ากับอุปกรณ์ป้องกันอันตรายส่วนบคุคลเพ่ิมเติม*
การพักระยะหนึ่งตามปกติและการสวมใส่ชุดภายในที่ดูดซับได้ดีจะช่วยลดความร้อ
นท่ีเกิดจากการสวมใส่ชุดเป็นเวลานาน
เพือ่ใหคุ้ณสมบัติการป้องกันไฟฟ้าสถิตมีประสิทธิผล
ชุดป้องกันตอ้งใช้งานอยา่งเหมาะสมร่วมกับอุปกรณ์ป้องกันไฟฟ้าสถิต
ผู้ใช้ควรถา่ยประจุออกจากผิวหนังหรือใช้วิธีการอื่นที่เหมาะสมเพ่ือให้แรงต้านทาน
นอ้ยกวา่ 80 โอห์ม การสวมใส่ ความชำรุด ฉีกขาด การปนเป้ือน
และระยะเวลาท่ีผ่านไป มีผลต่อคุณสมบัติการป้องกันไฟฟ้าสถิต
ชุดปกป้องร่างกายที่ป้องกันไฟฟา้สถติตอ้งคลุมปิดวัสดุท่ีไม่ใช่ฉนวนไฟฟ้าทั้งหมด
ตลอดเวลาในระหว่างสวมใส่ (รวมถงึการงอและการเคล่ือนไหวร่างกาย)
ห้ามเปิดหรือถอดชุดป้องกันไฟฟา้สถติขณะเกิดประกายไฟหรืออยู่ในบรรยากาศท่ี
อาจเกิดการระเบิด หรือขณะจัดการกับประกายไฟหรือสารที่อาจเกิดการระเบิด

เครื่องหมายและขนาด
ดูภาพ 1.
A - มขี้อจำกัดเกี่ยวกับประสทิธิภาพการป้องกันสารเคมชีนิดนำ้ (ประเภท 6);
ประสิทธิภาพการปอ้งกันอนุภาคของแข็ง (ประเภท 5);
B - คุณสมบัติไฟฟ้าสถิต – ความต้านทานผิววัสดุ (ทั้งสองด้าน);
ประสิทธิภาพการปอ้งกันการปนเปื้อนอนภุาครังสี (คลาส 1);
ประสิทธิภาพการปอ้งกันสารก่อโรค
C - ขนาด H - ไม่ใช้คลอรีน
D - ความสูง I - ห้ามรีด
E - หน้าอก J - ห้ามซักแห้ง
F - ใช้ครั้งเดียว K - ห้ามอบในตู้อบผ้า
G - ห้ามซัก L - ติดไฟได้

การจัดเก็บและการขนส่ง
จัดเก็บตามคำแนะนำของผู้ผลิต ดูท่ีบรรจุภณัฑ์
,ความชื้นสัมพัทธ์สูงสุด
]วันหมดอายุ
\ช่วงอุณหภูมิ
:ชื่อและท่ีอยู่ผูผ้ลิต
{วันที่ผลิต
K บรรจุภณัฑไ์ม่เหมาะสำหรับการสัมผัสอาหาร

J จัดการผลิตภัณฑ์ท่ีปนเปื้อนอย่างระมัดระวัง
และกำจัดท้ิงขยะอันตรายตามกฎระเบยีบที่บังคับใช้
ก่อนใช้งานครัง้แรก ตรวจสอบว่าผลิตภัณฑ์ยงัใชไ้ด้ภายในวันหมดอายุท่ีระบุ

(ใช้งานก่อนวนัท่ีระบุ)
หากต้องการขนส่งผลิตภัณฑ์น้ี ให้ส่งโดยใช้บรรจุภณัฑ์ที่ยังไม่แกะกลอ่ง

ข้อมูลดา้นประสิทธิภาพ
ทดสอบภายใต้สภาวะห้องปฏบิตัิการที่อาจไม่สะท้อนการใช้งานจริง
และไม่พิจารณาถึงปจัจัยต่างๆ เช่น ความร้อนสูงเกินและการสึกหรอทางกล*
การทดสอบท้ังชุดกระทำโดยสวมใส่ชุดป้องกันพร้อมกับถุงมือ รองเท้าบูท้ส์
หน้ากากครอบเต็มใบหน้า ปดิเทปท่ีข้อมือ ข้อเท้า
รอยต่อของหมวกคลุมศีรษะกับหน้ากาก
โดยปิดเป็นแนวยาวและปิดทับตามขวางที่ปลายสาบของชุด
ชุดป้องกันที่มีปกทดสอบกับที่คลุมศีรษะ 3M 446
*ติดต่อเจ้าหน้าท่ี 3เอ็ม สำหรบัข้อมูลเพ่ิมเติม
ภาพ 2.

การรับประกนั: 3M
จะเปลีย่นแทนหรือคืนเงินตามราคาซือ้ผลิตภัณฑ์ท่ีกำหนดโดยแผนกอาชีวอนามยัและความ
ปลอดภัยด้านส่ิงแวดล้อม (OH&ESD) หากพบว่าผลิตภัณฑม์ีความบกพร่องจากวัสดุ
การผลิตหรอืไม่เป็นไปตามการรับประกันที่ระบุไว้โดยชัดแจ้ง
การรบัประกันนีไ้ม่รวมและใช้แทนการรับประกันโดยนัยทั้งหมดสำหรับความสามารถทางการ
ค้าหรอืความเหมาะสมตามวัตถปุระสงค์การใช้งานโดยเฉพาะ
คำจำกัดความรับผิด: เว้นแต่วา่ได้ระบุไว้ขา้งตน้ 3M
จะไม่รบัผดิหรอืรบัผิดชอบต่อการสูญเสียหรือความเสียหายใดๆ
ไม่ว่าจะเป็นความเสียหายโดยตรง ความเสียหายโดยออ้ม ความเสียหายโดยบงัเอิญ
ความเสียหายพิเศษ หรือความเสียหายที่ตามมา เนื่องจากการขาย การใช้งาน
หรือการใช้ผลิตภัณฑ ์3M OH&ESD ในทางท่ีผิด
หรอืการท่ีผูใ้ช้ไม่สามารถใช้ผลิตภัณฑดั์งกลา่วได้
ท้ังนี้ไม่รวมถึงวธิกีารแก้ปัญหาที่ระบุไว้ในที่นี้

;
본 제품은 다음과 같은 보호복 규정을 만족합니다.
EN ISO 13688:2013;
EN 13034:2005 + A1:2009(6 형식) 미스트 등에 차단 성능을
갖는 보호복
EN ISO 13982-1:2004 + A1:2010 (5 형식); 분진 등과
에어로졸에 대한 차단 성능을 갖는 보호복
EN 1073-2:2002 (Class 1); 방사능오염입자에 대한 보호도
^ EN 863 뚫림 저항 제외
EN 14126:2003(Type 5-B, 6-B); 바이러스, 박테리아에 대한
보호도 ^ ISO 16604 제외
EN 1149-5:2008 (EN 1149-1:2006)
3M 안전보호복은 액상 분무, 미세분진으로부터 최적의 보호성능을
제공합니다.

주의사항
^본 주의사항을 읽고 숙지해야 합니다.

^주의사항
• 사용 전, 본 제품은 아래 사항을 만족해야 합니다.
- 작업 환경에 따른 적합한 선택
- 올바른 착용
- 위험에 노출된 작업 시간동안 지속적인 착용
- 손상 및 오염 시 교체
• 최적의 보호를 위해 올바른 제품의 선택, 교육, 사용 및
유지보수가 반드시 필요합니다.

• 본 제품을 사용함에 있어 사용설명서를 따르지 않거나
착용이 올바르지 않을 경우 건강 상의 심각한 위험을
초래할 수 있습니다.

• 3M 산업안전제품에 대한 더 많은 정보와 도움이 필요하실
경우에는 해당지역의 3M 영업소에 문의를 하시거나, 3M
산업안전사업팀의 기술지원본부로 연락을 주십시오.

• 사용 전 반드시 적절한 사용방법을 숙지하십시오.
• 본 제품을 변형, 개조 및 수리하여 사용하지 마십시오.
• 사용 전 제품의 손상된 부분이 없는지 확인하십시오.
• 본 제품은 알러지 유발 가능성이 있는 천연고무 라텍스를
포함하지 않습니다.
^고열, 화기, 불꽃이 튀는 장소에서 사용하지 마십시오.
• 안전 관리자의 사전 승인 없이 산소 농도가 과도한
장소에서 사용하지 마십시오.

• 본 제품은 어떠한 질병 및 감염에 대한 위험을 완전히
제거시켜주지 않습니다.

• 기술 사양서에 없는 화학물질에 대한 보호도는
한국쓰리엠으로 문의하십시오.

• 방사선에 대한 보호 기능은 제공하지 않습니다.
작업복을 완전히 덮을 수 있도록 착용하십시오.
최상의 보호를 위해 테이프로 소매, 발목, 후드를 테이프
처리하십시오.*
정기적인 휴식은 장시간 착용에 의한 열 스트레스를
감소시킵니다.
효과적인 정전기 방지 기능을 위해서는 정전기 방지 악세사리도
같이 착용하는 것이 중요합니다. 경우에 따라서 근로자도
접지되어 저항이 108옴 이하여야 정전기 방지 기능이
효과적입니다. 보호복의 오염 및 훼손에 따라서 정전기 방지
기능이 감소될 수 있습니다.
정전기 방지 기능을 위해 정전기를 유발할 수 있는 소재를
완전히 덮어 착용하십시오.
폭발 위험이 있는 장소 또는 폭발 가능한 물질의 취급 시,
반드시 정전기 방지 처리된 보호복을 착용하십시오.

표시 및 사이즈
그림 1을 참고하세요.
A - 액상 화학물질에 대한 제한된 보호 성능 (Type 6);
미세 분진에 대한 보호 성능 (Type 5);
B - 정전기 방지 기능 – 표면 저항 (양면);
방사성 분진에 대한 보호 성능(Class 1);
바이러스, 박테리아에 대한 보호 성능;
C - 사이즈 H - 염소표백 금지
D - 신장 I - 다림질 금지
E - 가슴둘레 J - 드라이클리닝 금지
F - 일회용 K - 건조기 사용 금지
G - 세탁 금지 L - 가연성

저장 및 보관
사용설명서에 따라 보관하시기 바랍니다.

,최대 상대습도

]보관수명

\온도범위

:제조자 및 제조원 주소

{제조일자

K 제품 포장지와 음식과의 접촉을 피하십시오.

J오염된 제품은 해당 규정에 따라 폐기하십시오.
최초 사용 시, 표기된 보관기간 내의 제품인지 확인하시기
바랍니다.
제품의 운반 시 본 포장을 사용하십시오.

성능 데이타
실제 사용 환경을 반영하지 않을 수 있는 실험실 조건에서 과열
및 기계적 마모와 같은 요소를 고려하지 않고 테스트를
실시했습니다.
전신 보호복 시험은 장갑, 장화, 전면형 호흡보호구를 착용 후,
손목, 발목, 후드와 호흡보호구 경계선, 지퍼 덮개 부분을
테이프 처리한 후 시험을 진행합니다.
후드가 부착되지 않은 전신 보호복은 3M 446후드 착용 후
시험을 실시했습니다.
*더 많은 정보와 도움이 필요하실 경우에는 한국쓰리엠으로
문의해주십시오.
그림 2.

ISO 7854:1995

합격

표준

3

3

1

4

3
3

5
1
1
1

1

33-36in 84 - 92cmS 64-67in 164 -170cm
36-39in 92 - 100cmM 66-69in 167 - 176cm
39-43in 100 - 108cmL 69-71in 174 - 181cm
43-45in 108 - 115cmXL 70-74in 179 - 187cm

3

3

45-49in 115 - 124cm2XL 73-76in 186 - 194cm
49-52in 124 - 132cm3XL 76-78in 194 - 200cm
52-55in 132 - 140cm4XL 78-81in 200 - 206cm

Size Height Chest

승인
본 제품은 유럽표준위원회에서 규정하는 개인보호구에 대한 기준을
따르며, 그에 따른 CE 마크를 득하였습니다. Certification under
Article 10, EC Type-Examination, has been issued for these
products by BTTG Testing & Certification Ltd., Unit 14 Wheel
Forge Way, Trafford Park, Manchester, M17 1EH, UK (Notified
Body number 0338). Certification under Article 11, EC quality
control, has been issued by SGS United Kingdom Ltd.
(Notified Body number 0120).

제품 설명서에 명시된 적절한 방법으로 3M 산업안전제품을 보관,
유지 그리고 사용했음에도 불구하고 제품의 재료 혹은 공정상의
결함 및 특수 목적에의 명시된 보증과 일치하지 않는 결함의
발생으로, 고객이 명시된 기간 내에 이의제기를 하실 경우에는
3M의 법적 의무와 손해배상규정에 의하여 해당 제품이나 부품을
수리, 교환 또는 구매가격으로 환불해 드립니다.

3M은 상기에 명시된 조항 이외에, 3M 산업안전 및 환경안전
제품의 판매, 사용 및 오용 또는 소비자의 사용 능력 부재에
대하여 달리 법적 책임이나 의무를 지지 않습니다. 여기에
명시된 배상은 배타적입니다.

테스트 최소
결과(Class) *

표준테스트 EN 14126 규정에
따른 등급

총 내부 누설율 (전신복 테스트) EN ISO 13982:2004 Ljmn,82/90 < 30%.
LS,8/10 < 15%.

인공혈액 침투 저항 테스트 ISO 16603:2004

6습한 박테리아 침투 저항 테스트 EN ISO 22610:2006

혈인성 병원균 침투 저항 테스트 ISO 16604:2004

마모 저항(육안 검사)
분무 테스트 (전신복)

굴곡 저항(육안 검사)
인열 저항
인장 강도
뚫림 저항

연소 저항
블로킹 저항

솔기 강도
액체 투과 저항 - 30% H2SO4
액체 침투 저항 - 10% NaOH

발수성 - 10% NaOH
발수성 - 30% H2SO4

EN 530:1994
EN ISO 17491-4:2008

EN ISO 9073-4:1997
EN ISO 13934-1:1999
EN 863:1995
EN 13274-4:2001
EN 25978:1990
EN ISO 13935-2:1999
EN ISO 6530:2005
EN ISO 6530:2005
EN ISO 6530:2005
EN ISO 6530:2005

합격

불합격

오염된 에어로졸 침투 저항 테스트 ISO/DIS 22611:2003
건조한 미생물 침투 저항 테스트 ISO 22612:2005

합격

"
Produk ini memenuhi persyaratan standar Pakaian Pelindung berikut ini:
EN ISO 13688:2013;
EN 13034:2005 + A1:2009 (Tipe 6)
EN ISO 13982-1:2004 + A1:2010 (Type 5);
EN 1073-2:2002 (Kelas 1);^ kecuali ketahanan terhadap kebocoran EN 863
EN 14126:2003 (Tipe 5-B, 6-B);^ kecuali ISO 16604
EN 1149-5:2008 (telah diuji terhadap EN 1149-1:2006)
Produk ini sebaiknya digunakan untuk membantu melindungi pemakai dari
partikel kecil yang terkandung di udara dan percikan cairan tertentu saja.
PERINGATAN DAN KETERBATASAN
^ Perhatian khusus harus diberikan pada pernyataan peringatan yang
ditunjukkan.
^Peringatan
• Pastikan selalu bahwa produk yang lengkap sudah:
- Cocok untuk penggunaan;
- Dipasang dengan benar;
- Dipakai selama seluruh periode paparan
- Diganti bila perlu.
• Pemilihan, pelatihan, penggunaan, dan perawatan yang benar sangat

penting dilakukan agar produk dapat membantu melindungi pemakainya.
• Kegagalan untuk mengikuti semua instruksi pada saat penggunaan

alat pelindung diri dan/atau kegagalan untuk menggunakan produk
lengkap secara benar selama periode terkena paparan dapat
mempengaruhi kesehatan pemakai, dan dapat mengakibatkan
penyakit parah yang membahayakan nyawa atau cacat permanen.

• Untuk penggunaan yang tepat dan kecocokan, ikuti peraturan setempat
dan bacalah semua informasi yang disertakan. Untuk informasi lebih
lanjut, hubungi profesional keselamatan/perwakilan 3M (Detail Kontak
Lokal).

• Sebelum digunakan, pemakai harus dilatih menggunakan produk
lengkap sesuai dengan pedoman/standar Keselamatan dan Kesehatan
yang berlaku.

• Dilarang mengubah, memodifikasi atau memperbaiki produk ini
• Sebelum digunakan, periksalah apakah ada kerusakan pada produk.
• Produk-produk ini tidak mengandung komponen yang dibuat dari lateks

karet alami.
^ Jangan digunakan di area yang dekat dengan panas, berapi dan

percikan api
• Jangan gunakan di atmosfer yang kaya oksigen tanpa persetujuan

terlebih dahulu dari teknisi keselamatan.
• Produk ini tidak menghilangkan resiko akan tertularnya penyakit dan

infeksi.
• Garmen ini tidak cocok untuk perlindungan terhadap kimia yang tidak

terdapat di Spesifikasi Teknik.
• Tidak melindungi dari radiasi.

Garmen harus dikencangkan sepenuhnya dan menutup pakaian di dalamnya.
Untuk perlindungan penuh: balut di sepanjang tutup ganda; ikatkan manset,
pergelangan kaki, dan tudung ke alat pelindung diri tambahan yang cocok.*
Beristirahat secara teratur dan menggunakan pakaian yang bersifat menyerap
dapat mengurangi tekanan panas yang disebabkan oleh pemakaian yang
lama.
Untuk sifat anti statis , agar efektif produk garmen ini harus digunakan dengan
aksesoris dan petunjuk kerja anti statis. Pengguna harus terhubung dengan
bumi melalui kontak dengan kulit atau dengan cara lain, sehingga memiliki
resistansi kurang dari 180 ohm. Kinerja anti statis dapat dipengaruhi oleh
penggunaan dan keausan,kemungkinan kontaminasi, dan mungkin menurun
seiring dengan waktu.
Pakaian pelindung penghilang elektrostatika harus secara permanen menutupi
bahan yang tidak sesuai dengan spesifikasi selama penggunaan normal
(termasuk gerakan dan tekukan).
Pakaian pelindung penghilang elektrostatika tidak boleh terbuka atau
dilepaskan bila ada atmosfer yang mudah meledak atau mudah terbakar atau
ketika menangani zat yang mudah meledak atau mudah terbakar.
TANDA DAN UKURAN
Lihat Gambar 1.
A - Kinerja perlindungan terbatas terhadap bahan kimia cair (Tipe 6);
Kinerja perlindungan terhadap partikel kecil padat yang terkandung di udara
(Tipe 5);
B - Sifat elektrostatis – Resistivitas permukaan (kedua sisi);
Kinerja perlindungan terhadap kontaminasi partikel kecil radioaktif (Kelas 1);
Kinerja perlindungan terhadap agen-agen penginfeksi;
C - Ukuran H - Jangan diklorinasi
D - Tinggi I - Jangan diseterika
E - Dada J - Jangan dicuci kering (dry clean)
F - Satu kali pemakaian K - Jangan dikeringkan dengan mesin

yang menggunakan air panas
(tumble dry)

G - Jangan dicuci L - Mudah terbakar
PENYIMPANAN DAN PENGANGKUTAN
Simpanlah sesuai instruksi produsen, lihat kemasan.
,Kelembaban Relatif Maksimum
]Akhir Usia Penyimpanan
\Kisaran Temperatur
:Nama dan alamat Produsen
{Tanggal Produksi
K  Kemasan tidak cocok terhadap kontak pada makanan.
J Produk yang terkontaminasi harus dibuang dengan hati-hati dan
dibuang sebagai limbah berbahaya sesuai peraturan yang berlaku.
 Sebelum penggunaan awal, periksa selalu apakah produk masih dalam shelf
life yang dinyatakan (tanggal kadaluwarsa).
Ketika mengangkut produk ini, gunakanlah kemasan asli.
DATA KINERJA
Tes dilakukan dalam kondisi laboratorium yang mungkin tidak mencerminkan
realita penggunaan dan tidak mempertimbangkan faktor-faktor seperti panas
berlebihan dan keausan mekanis*.
Pengujian seluruh pakaian dilakukan bersamaan dengan penggunaan sarung
tangan, sepatu bot, topeng seluruh wajah dengan ikatan di pergelangan
tangan, pergelangan kaki, tudung, dan di bawah penutup ritsleting.
Coverall yang memiliki kerah dites dengan 3M 446hood.
* Huungi 3M untuk informasi tambahan.
Gambar 2.

ISO 7854:1995
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STANDAR

3
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1
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1
1
1

1

33-36in 84 - 92cmS 64-67in 164 -170cm
36-39in 92 - 100cmM 66-69in 167 - 176cm
39-43in 100 - 108cmL 69-71in 174 - 181cm
43-45in 108 - 115cmXL 70-74in 179 - 187cm

3

3

45-49in 115 - 124cm2XL 73-76in 186 - 194cm
49-52in 124 - 132cm3XL 76-78in 194 - 200cm
52-55in 132 - 140cm4XL 78-81in 200 - 206cm

Size Height Chest

PERSETUJUAN
Produk ini memenuhi persyaratan European Community Directive 89/686/EEC
(Petunjuk Alat Pelindung Diri) sehingga mendapatkan tanda CE. Sertifikasi
menurut Article 10, EC Type-Examination, telah dikeluarkan untuk produk ini
oleh BTTG Testing & Certification Ltd., Unit 14 Wheel Forge Way, Trafford
Park, Manchester, M17 1EH, UK (Notified Body number 0338). Sertifikasi
menurut Article 11, EC quality control, telah dikeluarkan oleh SGS United
Kingdom Ltd. (Notified Body number 0120).
GARANSI: 3M akan mengganti atau mengembalikan uang pembelian segala
produk Occupational Health and Environmental Safety Division (PSD), Divisi
Keselamatan Lingkungan dan Kesehatan Kerja yang ditemukan rusak
bahannya, buatannya, atau tidak sejalan dengan garansi apa pun yang
tersurat. Garansi ini eksklusif dan merupakan pengganti segala garansi yang
tersirat atas kelayakan jual atau kecocokan untuk tujuan tertentu.
PEMBATASAN TANGGUNG JAWAB: Selain yang disebutkan di atas, 3M
tidak bertanggung jawab atau memiliki kewajiban hukum atas kehilangan atau
kerugian, baik langsung, tidak langsung, tidak sengaja, khusus, atau yang
bersifat konsekuensi yang timbul akibat penjualan, penggunaan, atau
kesalahan penggunaan produk PSD 3M, atau ketidakmampuan pengguna
menggunakan produk tersebut. HAK GARANSI YANG DITETAPKAN DI SINI
BERSIFAT EKSKLUSIF.

TES Hasil Minimum
(Kelas) *

STANDARTES KELAS sesuai
EN 14126

Total kebocoran dalam (tes setelan
keseluruhan)

EN ISO 13982:2004 Ljmn,82/90 < 30%.
LS,8/10 < 15%.

Ketahanan penetrasi darah sintetis ISO 16603:2004

6Ketahanan penetrasi bakteri basah EN ISO 22610:2006

Ketahanan penetrasi patogen yang terkandung dalam darah ISO 16604:2004

Ketahanan terhadap pengikisan (penilaian visual)
Tes semprotan yang dikurangi (seluruh setelan)

Retak fleks (penilaian visual)
Ketahanan terhadap aus
Kekuatan regangan
Ketahanan terhadap kebocoran
Ketahanan terhadap pengapian
Ketahanan untuk menahan
Kekuatan kelim jahitan
Ketahanan penetrasi cairan - 30% H2SO4
Ketahanan penetrasi cairan - 10% NaOH
Penolakan terhadap cairan - 10% NaOH
Penolakan terhadap cairan - 30% H2SO4

EN 530:1994
EN ISO 17491-4:2008

EN ISO 9073-4:1997
EN ISO 13934-1:1999
EN 863:1995
EN 13274-4:2001
EN 25978:1990
EN ISO 13935-2:1999
EN ISO 6530:2005
EN ISO 6530:2005
EN ISO 6530:2005
EN ISO 6530:2005

Lulus

Gagal

Ketahanan penetrasi aerosol cair
terkontaminasi

ISO/DIS 22611:2003

Ketahanan penetrasi partikel padat
terkontaminasi ISO 22612:2005

Tidak ada tahanan

qáà
本產品滿足以下防護衣標準要求
EN ISO 13688:2013;
EN 13034:2005 + A1:2009 (Type 6)
EN ISO 13982-1:2004 + A1:2010 (Type 5);
EN 1073-2:2002 (Class 1);^ EN 863抗穿刺性除外
EN 14126:2003（Type 5-B，6-B）^ <警告三角> ISO 16604 除外
EN 1149-5:2008 （測試標準 EN 1149-1:2006）
僅可用於幫助穿著者防護空氣中固體顆粒物和某些液體有限噴濺危害。

警告和限制
^請特別注意警示符號所指出的警告訊息。

^警告
• 每次使用前必須確認完整的產品包括：
- 適用於；
- 尺寸合適，穿著正確；
- 暴露在危害的環境中全程穿著；
- 當需要時進行更換。
• 正確的選用、教育訓練、使用及適當維護對於有效發揮品的
防護性能非常重要。

• 如未嚴格遵循使用說明的所有事項，和/或在整個暴露過程中
未正確穿戴完整產品，會損害使用者健康，導致嚴重或致命
的疾病、傷害或永久性殘疾。

ISO 7854:1995

通過

標準

3

3

1

4

3
3

5
1
1
1

1

33-36in 84 - 92cmS 64-67in 164 -170cm
36-39in 92 - 100cmM 66-69in 167 - 176cm
39-43in 100 - 108cmL 69-71in 174 - 181cm
43-45in 108 - 115cmXL 70-74in 179 - 187cm

3

3

45-49in 115 - 124cm2XL 73-76in 186 - 194cm
49-52in 124 - 132cm3XL 76-78in 194 - 200cm
52-55in 132 - 140cm4XL 78-81in 200 - 206cm

Size Height Chest

認證
本產品符合European Community Directive 89/686/EEC 指令
（Personal Protective Equipment Directive）的要求，因此有
CE標示。 依據 EC Type-Examination第10條 ，本產品取得認證，
認證機構為 BTTG Testing & Certification Ltd.,，公司地址：Unit 14
Wheel Forge Way, Trafford Park, Manchester, M17 1EH, UK (認證機構號：
0338). 基於EC 品質控制條款11之規定的認證證書已由SGS英國公司
出具（認證機構號：0120）

保證：若產品在材料、製作上有缺陷或與任何產品品質保證不符，
3M 將替換任何個人安全產品部門（PSD）產品或退還客戶購買產
品的金額。本保證具排他性，可代替任何內在銷售保證或適用特定
目的的保證。

有限責任：除上述內容，3M 對於因銷售、使用或濫用 3M 個人安
全產品，或使用者因不具有使用此類產品的能力而導致的直接、
間接、伴隨、特殊或隨之而生的損失或損壞不負責任。在此陳述
的補充說明具有排他性。

測試 最低結果（級
別）*

標準測試 CLASS 依據 EN
14126 分類

顆粒物阻隔測試（服裝整體） EN ISO 13982:2004 Ljmn,82/90 < 30%.
LS,8/10 < 15%.

抗合成血液穿透 ISO 16603:2004

6阻隔濕細菌穿透 EN ISO 22610:2006

抗血液攜帶的病原體穿透 ISO 16604:2004

抗磨損性 視覺評估
有限次噴濺測試（服裝整體）

抗撓曲開裂性 視覺評估
耐撕扯性
抗拉強度
抗穿刺性

抗點燃性
抗黏連性

接縫強度
阻隔液體穿透 - 30% H2SO4
阻隔液體穿透 - 10% NaOH

液體排斥性 - 10% NaOH
液體排斥性 - 30% H2SO4

EN 530:1994
EN ISO 17491-4:2008

EN ISO 9073-4:1997
EN ISO 13934-1:1999
EN 863:1995
EN 13274-4:2001
EN 25978:1990
EN ISO 13935-2:1999
EN ISO 6530:2005
EN ISO 6530:2005
EN ISO 6530:2005
EN ISO 6530:2005

通過

未通過

阻隔傳染性液體微粒穿透 ISO/DIS 22611:2003
阻隔傳染性固體微粒穿透 ISO 22612:2005

無黏連

• 請依照當地法規及參閱所附的所有資訊，正確適當的使用本
產品。如需進一步的訊息請聯絡安全專業人員/3M代表，電
話：（02)2704-9011。

• 使用前，穿著者必須依照所用環境適用之安全衛生標準/準則
，經過教育訓練瞭解如何完整的使用本產品。

• 請勿修改、變更或修補本產品。
• 使用前應檢查產品的完好性。
• 這些產品皆不含天然橡膠成分。
^ (insert warning triangle) 不可用於熱、火焰或火星周圍。
• 未得到安全工程師事先的核准，請勿在富氧環境中使用。
• 本產品不能消除任何得到疾病或感染的風險性。
• 該衣物可能不適合防護那些未在技術規範裡列出的化學品。
• 無法防護放射性射線。

防護服應當合身且能充分蓋住裏面的衣物
為了達到充分的防護，拉鏈門襟應貼好，將袖口、腳踝和頭罩與
其他適合的PPE產品黏貼好。
定時休息和使用有吸收作用的內裡衣物將減少長時間穿著導致的
熱應力。
為了有效防靜電，防護衣必須與防靜電裝置及工作程序一起使 用。
使用者應適當地借由皮膚或其它方式接地，使得電阻小於108Ω。
抗靜電功能可能會被因為久穿和撕裂或某些汙染物造成功能衰減。
靜電分散防護服在正常使用時（包括彎曲和運動）應始終覆蓋所
有非防靜電的材料。
在易燃易爆空氣中使用或處理易燃易爆物質時，靜電分散防護服
不應敞開或脫除。

標示和尺寸
見圖 1
A - 液態化學品有限防護性能 (Type 6);
固體顆粒物防護性能(Type 5);
B – 靜電屬性 – 表面電阻係數（雙面）；
針對放射性顆粒物污染防護性能 (Class 1);
防護傳染性試劑性能
C - 尺寸 H - 未經氯化處理
D - 身高 I - 不可熨燙
E - 胸圍 J - 不可乾洗
F - 一次性使用 K - 不可烘乾
G - 不可清洗 L - 易燃

儲存與運送
請依照製造商的說明儲存，請見包裝。

,最大相對濕度

]儲存期限

\溫度範圍

:製造商名稱及地址

{製造日期

K 包裝材料不適合與食品接觸

J 受污染的產品應小心移除並依據適用的法規按危險廢棄物丟棄。
初次使用前，請檢查產品在標明的儲存期限內（在標注日期前啟用）
使用原始包裝運輸該產品。

性能資料
測試是基於實驗室條件進行的，可能無法反映使用的真實情況，
也無法將某些因素考慮進去，比如高熱和高強度穿著。
服裝整體測試是基於服裝和手套、鞋套、全面具一起使用，且在
手腕、腳踝、頭罩或面具分界處、門襟下端處正確封貼的基礎上
得出來的。
有領圍的防護衣是和3M 446頭罩一起測試。
*聯絡3M以取得更多訊息。
圖 2.

~
この製品は以下の化学防護服規格の要求事項に適合しています。
EN ISO 13688:2013;
EN 13034:2005 + A1:2009 (Type 6)；（ミスト防護用密閉服
タイプ6）
EN ISO 13982-1:2004 + A1:2010 ( Type 5); 浮遊固体粉じん
防護用密閉服 タイプ５
EN 1073-2:2002 ; （放射性粉じんからの防護用密閉服 クラ
ス 1）̂  EN863 突刺強さは適用されない
EN 14126:2003 　感染性危険物質に対する防護服 - 性能要件
及び試験方法　(タイプ5-B、6-B) ^ 次の試験評価は適用されませ
ん。 ISO 16604 「血液及び体液の接触に対する防護服ー防護服
材料の血液媒介性病原体に対する耐浸透性の求め方ーRhi-X174
バクテリオファージを用いる試験方法」
EN 1149-5:2008 (EN 1149-1:2006（静電気からの防護）でテ
スト済み)
固体浮遊微粒子や特定の限られた液体の飛沫から、着用者を保護す
る場合にのみ使用してください。
注意事項と使用範囲
^特別の警告事項は各文章中にて表示しています。
^警告
•次のことを必ず確認してください。
用途に合っていること。
フィットしていること。
暴露中は必ず着用すること
必要に応じた交換
•着用者を確実に保護するために、本製品の適切な選択や使用
の訓練、さらに適切な管理を行うことは非常に大切です。

•個人防護の使用方法を間違って使用したり、暴露中に正しく着
用されない場合は、健康に影響を及ぼしたり、重篤な状況、生
命の危機、身体障害を引き起こす可能性があります。

•使用前に、適用される安全衛生規則による全ての情報に従って
ください。使用に関するご不明な点はスリーエムジャパン株式
会社までお問い合わせください。（お問い合わせ先はカスタマー
コールセンター ０５７０－０１１－３２１）

•使用前に、着用者は適用される安全衛生規則に従って、本製品
の使用について訓練を受けなければなりません。

•決して修理・改良などをしないでください。
•ご使用前に本製品に損傷がないかを確認ください。ご使用の前
に製品に不具合な点がありましたら、使用はお止めください。フ
ァスナー不具合や縫製不良等の機能的不具合が有る場合は、
使用前の不具合製品と新品を交換いたします。

•本製品には天然ゴムラテックスを原料にした材料は含まれてい
ません。
^熱、火の気や火花がある場所では使用しないでください。
•安全衛生担当者による事前の承認なく、酸素濃度が高い雰囲
気での使用は禁止します。

•この製品は感染症や病気のリスクを取り除くとは限りません。
•この化学防護服は下記表に示す化学物質以外の物質に必ずし
も対応できるとは限りません。

•放射線は防ぎません。
化学防護服は完全にファスナーで閉じられ、中の服を覆わなければ
なりません。
最大限の防護性能を得るために、袖口、足首、フード部分と他の適切
な個人用保護具との重なり部分や、ファスナーカバーを、テーピング
によりシールしてください。
適度な休憩時間を取ることや吸収性のある肌着を着用することは、
着用時の暑熱による身体への影響を減少させます。
静電気防止特性を有効にするため、衣類は必ず静電気防止アクセサ
リと共に現場の作業手順に従って着用ください。皮膚の接触または
他の設置方法で、抵抗が必ず１０8未満になるように適切に接地して
ください。静電気防止性能は、擦り切れや汚染の程度によって影響を
受けます。
通常の使用(折り曲げや動作など)の際は、帯電処理防護服で常にす
べての非処理素材を覆ってください。
帯電処理された防護服は、可燃性または爆発性の大気が存在する
場所で、あるいは可燃性または爆発性の物質の取り扱い中に、開い
たり脱がないでください。
マーク及びサイズ
図 1参照
A限定されたミスト防護用密閉服 （タイプ６）
微粒子防護用密閉服 （タイプ５）
B -静電気防止特性 –表面の抵抗 (両側)
放射性粉じんからの防護用密閉服（クラス 1）
感染性病原体に対する保護性能
C -サイズ H -漂白不可
D -身長 I -アイロン不可
E -胸囲 J -ドライクリーニング不可
F -使い捨てタイプ K -乾燥機使用不可
G -洗濯不可 L -可燃性
保管と輸送について
パッケージングを見て製造者の指示に従って保管してください。
,保管の相対湿度上限
]保存期限
\保管の温度範囲
:製造者名および住所
{製造年月日
K 個別包装されていますが、飲食物等との接触は避けてください。
J汚染した製品は注意して脱衣し、適用される規則に従って産
業廃棄物として処分しなければなりません。
ご使用前に、本製品が保存期限内であるか必ずご確認ください。
輸送時には、この製品の入っていた元々の包装を使用してください。
性能
各試験は試験機関の諸条件にて実施されており、実際の使用に反映
されない場合があります。また、過度の熱や機械的摩耗*のような要
素は考慮されていません。
防護服完成品の試験は手袋、ブーツ、全面形呼吸用保護具を一緒に
着用しテーピングを行い、ファスナカバーをテーピングにて密閉し実
施されました。
試験はフード3M 446を着用し実施されました。
*製品に関するお問い合わせは、スリーエムジャパン㈱にお願いしま
す。
図 2.

ISO 7854:1995

合格

規格

3

3

1

4

3
3

5
1
1
1

1

33-36in 84 - 92cmS 64-67in 164 -170cm
36-39in 92 - 100cmM 66-69in 167 - 176cm
39-43in 100 - 108cmL 69-71in 174 - 181cm
43-45in 108 - 115cmXL 70-74in 179 - 187cm

3

3

45-49in 115 - 124cm2XL 73-76in 186 - 194cm
49-52in 124 - 132cm3XL 76-78in 194 - 200cm
52-55in 132 - 140cm4XL 78-81in 200 - 206cm

Size Height Chest

認定
本製品は、ＥＣ指令 ８９／６８６／ＥＥＣ（個人用防護装備に関す
る指令）の諸要件を満たしているため、「ＣＥ」マークが表示されてい
ます。製品についてＥＣ型式審査第１０条にもとづいた認定が発行さ
れています。 BTTG Testing & Certification Ltd., Unit 14 Wheel Forge Way,
Trafford Park, Manchester, M17 1EH,　英国 (公認機関番号 0338)ＥＣ
品質管理第１１条にもとづいた認定が、ＳＧＳ United Kingdom Ltd. (公
認機関番号 0120)により発行されています。
保証：本３Ｍ PSD製品の原材料または製造に欠陥が発見され、もしく
は、明記された保証に合致していないことが判明した場合、当社の唯
一の義務であり、かつ、お客様の唯一の救済は、当社の選択による、
当該製品の交換または購入金額の返済のいずれかに限定されるも
のとします。ここに記載された保証は、商品性、特定目的への適合性
に関する黙示の保証に代わる唯一のものです。
責任制限：上記を除いて、3Mは、直接的、間接的、偶発的、特殊または
誘発的を問わず、3M PSD製品の販売、使用または誤使用、あるいはユ
ーザーがかかる製品を使用できないことから生じる、いかなる損失ま
たは損害に対しても責任を負いません。ここに記載された救済は唯
一のものです。

試験 最低結果（ク
ラス）

規格試験 EN 14126によ
る分類

全漏れ率試験（つなぎ服による
試験）

EN ISO 13982:2004 個別漏れ率　３０％未満、
全漏れ率　１５％未満

人工血液に対する浸透性 ISO 16603:2004

6ウエットバクテリアの耐浸透性 EN ISO 22610:2006

血液の接触に対する防護性能 ISO 16604:2004

摩耗強さ（外観評価）
スプレイミストテスト（完成品）

屈曲強さ（外観評価）
引裂強さ
引張強さ
突刺強さ
耐着火性
ブロッキングへの抵抗

縫合部強さ
耐液体浸透性ー硫酸　３０％
耐液体浸透性ー水酸化ナトリウム　１０％
液体反発性ー水酸化ナトリウム　１０％
液体反発性ー硫酸　３０％

EN 530:1994
EN ISO 17491-4:2008

EN ISO 9073-4:1997
EN ISO 13934-1:1999
EN 863:1995
EN 13274-4:2001
EN 25978:1990

EN ISO 13935-2:1999
EN ISO 6530:2005
EN ISO 6530:2005
EN ISO 6530:2005
EN ISO 6530:2005

合格

不合格

微粒子エアロゾル汚染物質の耐浸
透性

ISO/DIS 22611:2003
粒子状汚染物質の耐浸透性 ISO 22612:2005

ブロッキングは
ありません
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